

66403-4

66403-4

No. 66403-4

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

GARY MERLINO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent,

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

ANNE E. VOLD, WSBA #26484  
Assistant City Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
600 Fourth Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 94769  
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769  
(206) 684-8200

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
2011 MAY 27 PM 1:18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
1. Whether substantial evidence supports the Board and the Superior Court’s finding that at the time of his injury, Allen was an employee of Appellant Merlino Construction? .....	2
2. Whether a mutual agreement of employment existed between Danny Allen and the City of Seattle when at the time of his injury, Allen believed his employer was Merlino, he obtained the job through an independent third party, he was not on-duty for the Seattle Police Department and neither the Seattle Police Department nor the City had prior knowledge of Allen’s off-duty activities because Allen failed to obtain the requisite approval to perform an off-duty job directing traffic? .....	2
3. Whether Merlino controlled the performance of Allen’s duties when Merlino paid his wages, set his work hours, assigned the nature and location of his tasks, supervised his activities, determined when he could leave the job site and filled out his timecard? .....	2
4. Whether Allen was acting at the direction of Merlino and furthered its interests when Merlino’s Traffic Control Supervisor testified there was no reason for an off-duty officer to direct traffic in the intersection, Merlino’s Traffic Control Supervisor told Allen to leave the intersection, Allen re-entered the intersection at the request of Merlino’s Superintendent and there is no traffic control or contractual authority requiring an off-duty officer to direct traffic at the time of the injury? .....	2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Off-duty officers are only required to direct traffic under certain conditions.....	3
B. Off-duty work is voluntary, not assigned by SPD and is strictly prohibited without prior notice and approval.....	5
C. Allen participated in this off-hours activity without prior notice or approval of the City or the Seattle Police Department. ....	5
D. Allen obtained this off-duty job through a third party who was acting without the knowledge or approval of the City or the Seattle Police Department.....	6
E. At the time of his injury, Allen was acting at the sole direction of Merlino. ....	8
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
V. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Merlino improperly raises multiple issues for the first time on appeal.....	12
B. This Court may not consider evidence that is not part of the Board Record.....	14
C. At the time of his injury, there was no Employer/Employee Relationship between Allen and the City of Seattle. ....	15
D. At the time of his injury, Allen was within the course of his employment with Merlino Construction.....	19
E. Off-duty officers cannot be acting in the course of their law enforcement employment unless they are acting in a law enforcement capacity. ....	20
F. The issue of Qualified Immunity is not properly before this Court and would not prevent Allen from acting as Merlino’s employee at the time of his injury.....	23
G. If the Loaned Servant Doctrine applies, Allen was an employee of Merlino Construction.....	25

H. There was no improper delegation of police power. ....27

I. If Allen was an independent contractor at the time of his injury, the essence of the contract was his personal labor. ....28

VI. CONCLUSION.....28

APPENDIX.....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*Allison v. DLI*,  
66 Wn.2d 263, 401 P.2d 982 (1965)..... 11

*Anderson v. Warner*,  
451 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Bennerstrom v. DLI*,  
120 Wn. App. 853, 86 P.3d 826 (2004)..... 15, 16

*Bernstein v. State*,  
53 Wn. App. 456, 767 P.2d 958, *review denied*, 112 Wn.2d 1024 (1989)  
..... 13

*Brown v. Board of Indus. Ins. Appeals, et al.*,  
11 Wn. App. 790, 525 P.2d 274 (1974)..... 10

*Cochran Elec. Co. v. Mahoney*,  
129 Wn. App. 687, 121 P.3d 747, *review denied*, 157 Wn.2d 1010, 139  
P.3d 349 (2005)..... 11, 19

*Dang v. Ehredt*,  
95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999)..... 24

*DLI v. Johnson*,  
84 Wn. App. 275, 928 P.2d 1138 (1996)..... 15

*Fisher v. City of Seattle*,  
62 Wn.2d 800, 384 P.2d 852 (1963) ..... 16

*Groff v. DLI*,  
65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964)..... 11

*Jackson v. Harvey*,  
72 Wn. App. 507, 864 P.2d 975 (1994)..... 16

*Lunz v. DLI*,  
50 Wn.2d 273, 310 P.2d 880 (1957)..... 15, 19

*McFarland*,  
127 Wn.2d at 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (*citing State v. Riley*, 121 Wn.2d 22,  
31, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993))..... 13

<i>Northlake Marine Works, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 70 Wn. App. 491, 857 P.2d 283 (1993).....	13
<i>Novenson v. Spokane Culvert &amp; Fabricating Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 550, 588 P.2d 1174 (1979).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Rideau v. Cort Furniture Rental</i> , 110 Wn. App. 301, 39 P.3d 1006 (2002).....	16
<i>Rogers v. DLI</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 155 (2009).....	12
<i>Romo v. DLI</i> , 92 Wn. App. 348, 962 P.2d 844 (1998).....	10
<i>Ruse v. DLI</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Sayler v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 69 Wn.2d 893, 421 P.2d 362 (1966).....	11
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 36 Wn. App. 166, 672 P.2d 1268 (1983).....	22
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996).....	22
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) ( <i>quoting State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)).....	13
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Van Ort v. Estate of Michael Stanewich</i> , 92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

*Blackwell v. Harris County*,  
909 S.W.2d 135 (Tex. Ct. App. 1995)..... 21, 22

*City of Hialeah v. Weber*,  
491 So.2d 1204 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986) ..... 20

*City of Monessen v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeal Bd.*,  
387 A.2d 1000 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978) ..... 21

*Glenmar Cinestate Inc. v. Farrell*,  
292 S.E.2d 366 (Va. 1982) ..... 21

*Parratt v. Taylor*,  
451 U.S. 527 (1981), *overruled on other grounds*; *Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... 24

*Rainbow Gardens v. Industrial Commission, et. al.*,  
202 N.W.2d 329 (Wis. 1925)..... 21

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 23, 24

51.52.115..... 11, 14

RCW 51.08.180 ..... 28

RCW 51.52.104 ..... 12, 23

RCW Title 51 ..... 28

**COURT RULES**

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 12, 23

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 12, 13

**ORDINANCES**

SMC 11.12.100 ..... 4

SMC 11.12.120 ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, *Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law*,  
§ 67.01[1] (2010).....26

**APPENDIX**

BR, Ex. 1, City of Seattle Std. Plans for Mun. Const., 2008 Ed., p. 1-94
